The Premium at risk was kept at 5%, as in the previous year.

Long term growth
rate (g factor)

Several significant growth indicators relating to the reference market and to the macroeconomic situation were taken into
account.
In particular, the annual average rate of growth of the insurance market for 2016-2020 is expected to be 3.9%.
The average variation in GDP was expected to be 2.5% in nominal terms.
Considering the above, a g factor of 2% was deemed appropriate, as in the previous year.

Life CGU

Goodwill
recoverable
amount

In relation to UnipolSai Assicurazioni - Life, the recoverable amount of goodwill was determined using the “Appraisal Value”
method, by considering the value of the existing portfolio (Value of In Force) and the value of the portfolio of new products
(Value of New Business), based on the discounting of future cash flows relating to the same, as derived from the in-house
actuarial model.

UnipolSai Assicurazioni   2015  Consolidated Financial Statements

139

Below are the results of the impairment tests along with the relevant sensitivity analyses:

Amounts in €m Allocation of goodwill
Recoverable

amount Excess

Non-Life CGU 177 4,616 4,439

Life CGU 130 1,282 1,152

Total 307 5,898 5,592

Parameters used  Non-Life

Risk Free 1.78%

Beta 0.89

Risk premium 5%

Short-term discounting rate  6.21%

Range 5.71% - 6.71%

Pass 0.5%

g factor  2%

Range 1% - 3%

Pass 0.5%

 Amounts in €m
Sensitivity (Value range)

Amounts in €m
Min Max

CGU
Recoverable

Amount - Goodwill
Delta

Amount g ke Amount g ke

UnipolSai - Non-Life 4,439 2,763 1% 7.21% 9,050 3% 5.21%

Amounts in €m
Sensitivity (Value range)

CGU
Recoverable

Amount - Goodwill
Delta

RDR - 50 bps RDR + 50 bps

UnipolSai - Life 1,152 1,317 1,002

3  Notes to the Financial Statements

140

5.12 Notes on Non-Life business

Procedural note on fixing the level of provisions and assumptions made

The process that leads to making the assumptions is carried out in such a way as to make a valuation of the liabilities
with the intention of coming up with an estimate that is as realistic as possible.
The source of the figures is internal and the trends are based on annual statistics and monitored monthly throughout
the year.
As far as possible assumptions are checked against market statistics.
If any information is missing, incomplete or unreliable the estimate of the final cost is based on prudent assumptions.